

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Miami Division

Case No. 1:20-cv-24867-RNS

----- x
GRUPO UNIDOS POR EL CANAL, S.A., :
SACYR, S.A., :
WEBUILD S.p.A., :
JAN DE NUL N.V., :
: *Movants/Counter-Respondents,* :
: v. :
AUTORIDAD DEL CANAL DE PANAMÁ, :
: *Respondent/Counter-Movant.* x

RESPONDENT AND COUNTER-MOVANT
AUTORIDAD DEL CANAL DE PANAMÁ'S CONSOLIDATED CROSS-MOTION
TO CONFIRM AND ENFORCE PARTIAL AND FINAL
ARBITRATION AWARDS AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. The Panama 1 Arbitration Arose from the \$5.25 Billion Expansion of the Panama Canal.....	2
B. The ACP Prevailed on the Merits Following a Nearly Ten-Year Dispute Adjudication Process that Culminated in a Four-Week Arbitration Hearing and a 565-Page Partial Arbitration Award.....	3
C. The Final Award Allocated Costs and Confirmed the Damages Issued in the Partial Award.	6
D. The Tribunal’s Compensation Was Per the Agreed Rules, Reasonable, and Customary.	7
III. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ARBITRATION AWARDS IS EXTREMELY LIMITED.....	7
IV. THE COURT SHOULD CONFIRM THE PARTIAL AND FINAL AWARDS.....	8
A. The Court Should Confirm the Awards Under 9 U.S.C. § 207.	8
1. Movants’ Article V(2)(b) (Public Policy) Ground for Vacatur Fails on the Law and Facts.	10
2. Movants’ Other Grounds under Article V of the Convention, to the Extent Raised, Also Fail.....	12
B. The Court Should Confirm the Awards Under 9 U.S.C. § 9.	14
C. Movants Are Not Entitled to Conduct Discovery in This Case.....	15
D. Calculation of the Amount of the Final Judgment.....	15
V. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>AIG Baker Sterling Heights, LLC v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 995 (11th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Alberts v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 834 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>B.L. Harbert Int’l v. Hercules Steel Co.</i> , 441 F.3d 905 (11th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Barclays Capital Inc. v. Rafael Urquidi, et al</i> , 786 F. App’x 970 (11th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Belize Bank Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 852 F.3d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Careminers Home Care, Inc. v. Concura, Inc.</i> , 660 F. App’x 795 (11th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Cat Charter, LLC v. Schurtenberger</i> , 646 F.3d 836 (11th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>CTA Lind & Co. Scandinavia AB v. Lind</i> , No. 8:08-CV-1380-T-30TGW, 2009 WL 961156 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2009)	9
<i>Cvoro v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 941 F.3d 487 (11th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Czarina, L.L.C. v. W.F. Poe Syndicate</i> , 358 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Davis v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>De Rendon v. Ventura</i> , No. 1:17-CV-24380, 2018 WL 4501059 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2018).....	12
<i>Dorward v. Macy’s Inc.</i> , 588 F. App’x 951 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 33 (2015).....	13
<i>Escobar v. Celebration Cruise Operator, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Four Seasons Hotels & Resorts, B.V. v. Consorcio Barr S.A.</i> , 377 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Gianelli Money Purchase Plan & Trust v. ADM Investor Servs.</i> , 146 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1998)	11

Grupo Unidos por el Canal, S.A. v. Autoridad del Canal de Panama,
 No. 17-23996, 2018 WL 3059649 (S.D. Fla. June 20, 2018)..... 2

Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.,
 552 U.S. 576 (2008)..... 13

Hispasat, S.A. v. Bantel Telecom LLC,
 17-20534-CV, 2017 WL 8896241 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 2, 2017) 12

Indus. Risk Insurers v. M.A.N. Gutehoffnungshutte GmbH,
 141 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998) 9

Inversiones y Procesadora Tropical, S.A. (INPROTSA) v. Del Monte Int’l GmbH,
 921 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2019) 8

O.R. Secs., Inc. v. Prof’l Planning Assocs., Inc.,
 857 F.2d 742 (11th Cir. 1988) 14

Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter,
 569 U.S. 564 (2013)..... 12

Parsons & Whittemore Overseas Co. v. Societe Generale de L’Industrie du Papier (RAKTA),
 508 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 12

Productos Roche S.A. v. Iutum Servs. Corp.,
 20-20059-CIV, 2020 WL 1821385 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 10, 2020) 12

Riccard v. Prudential Ins. Co.,
 307 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2002) 13

United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.,
 484 U.S. 29 (1987)..... 7

Wiregrass Metal Trades Council AFL–CIO v. Shaw Envtl. & Infrastructure,
 837 F.3d 1083 (11th Cir. 2016) 12

World Bus. Paradise, Inc. v. Suntrust Bank,
 403 F. App’x 468 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d)(1) 14

Other Authorities

BAR & KARRER, <https://www.baerkarrer.ch/en/lawyers/pierre-yves-gunter> (last visited July 28, 2021) 4

Federal Arbitration Act 1

KEATING CHAMBERS, <https://www.keatingchambers.com/people/dr-robert-gaitskell-qc/> (last visited July 28, 2021) 4

United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards art. IV, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 2520, T.I.A.S. No. 6997, 330 U.N.T.S. 3 7

VON WOBESER, <https://www.vonwobeser.com/index.php/lawyer?l=134> (last visited July 28, 2021) 4
